Singer, in favor; Mr. Grader, in favor. 

CONTRACT.  Hobbs House Garage Painting/Carpentry.  Motion made and seconded 
to award the contract for Hobbs House Garage Painting and Carpentry Project to Tom’s 
Painting and Contracting of Marblehead in the amount of twenty-three thousand one 
hundred and twenty-five and 00/100 Dollars ($23,125.00) and authorize the Chair to sign 
the contract on behalf of the Board.  All in favor.  

CONTRACT.  Oko’s Exterior Painting and Carpentry. Motion made and seconded to 
award the contract for Oko’s Exterior Paint and Carpentry Project to Tom’s Painting and 
Contracting of Marblehead in the amount of twenty-three thousand eight hundred and 

twenty and 00/100 Dollars ($23,820.00) and authorize the Chair to sign the contract on 
behalf of the Board.  All in favor.  

CONTRACT.  Old Town House Exterior Painting.  Motion made and seconded to 
award the contract for Old Town House Exterior Painting Project to John Skouras & Co., 
Inc of Peabody, MA in the amount of twenty-nine thousand five hundred and 00/100 
Dollars ($29,500.00) and authorize the Chair to sign the contract on behalf of the Board.  
All in favor.  

CONTRACT.  Manhole and Catch Basin Frames, Covers and Grates.  Motion made 
and seconded to award the contract for Supply & Deliver Cast Iron Manhole Frames & 
Covers, and Catch Basin Frames & Grates to EJ USA, Inc. of Brockton, MA in the 
amount of forty-one thousand, three hundred and seven and 72/100 Dollars ($41,307.72), 
which includes the base bid and alternate, and authorize the Chair to sign the contract on 
behalf of the Board.  All in favor. 

CONTRACT.  Old Burial Hill Monument Restoration.  Motion made and seconded to 
award the contract for Monument Restoration Project at Old Burial Hill to Village Green

[...]

authorize the Chair to sign the contract on behalf of the Board.  All in favor. 

CONTRACT.  Grace Oliver’s Railing.  Motion made and seconded to award the 
contract for the Grace Oliver’s Railing Project to Kneeland Construction Co. of Medford, 
MA in the amount of forty-eight thousand six hundred and 00/100 dollars ($48,600.00) 
and authorize the Chair to sign the contract on behalf of the Board.  All in favor. 

FINANCIAL POLICIES.  Drafts.  The Town Administrator provided a brief overview 
of three draft financial policies prepared by the Finance Director and presented to the